UNOFFICIAL COPY

Illinois Anti-Predatory **Lending Database** Program

Certificate of Exemption

Edward M. Moody Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Doc#. 1932216044 Fee: \$98.00

Date: 11/18/2019 10:29 AM Pg: 1 of 7



Report Mortgage Freud 844-768-1713

The property identified as:

PIN: 14-32-214-040-1002

Address:

Street:

2106 N SEMINARY AVE

Street line 2: #2

City: CHICAGO

Lender: PAUL R SLADE

Borrower: KEVIN RYAN SLADE

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$200,000.00

adi. This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE CH 19030809

Certificate number: BA5BE674-6FF6-428C-98ED-E5FD8B9386D3

Execution date: 11/13/2019

1932216044 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After recording, mail document to:
Paul Stade
767 | Stapplechase Dr
Frankfort, IL 60423

Rev. 133A2C4

MORTGAGE AGREEMENT

This Mortgage Agreement (this "Nortgage") is made as of this 12th day of November , 2019 (the "Effective Date") by and between Kevin R. Slade ,
This Mortgage Agreement (this "Nortgage") is made as of this 12th day of
November, 2019the "Effective Date") by and between Kevin R. Slade ,
ocated at 2106 N. Seminary Ave. Unit 2, Chicago, IL 60614 (the "Borrower") and Paul R.
Slade, located at _7671 Steeplechase Dr. Frankfort, IL 60423 (the "Lender").
That for consideration of the sum of \$ 200,000.00 together with interest of 3.00% thereon computed
on the outstanding balance, all as provided in the Loan Agreement dailed November 12, 2019 by and
between the Borrower and the Lender, attached hereto as Exhibit A (*.'e "Note"), and also to secure the
performance of all the terms, covenants, agreements, conditions and extensions of the Note and this
Mortgage, the Borrower does hereby grant and convey to the Lender, with mortgage covenants as
described below, the land with the buildings situated thereon and all the improvements and fixtures now
and hereafter a part thereof, located in the County of <u>Cook</u> , in the State of L with the address
2106 N. Seminary Ave, Unit 2, Chicago, IL 60614 , and with the following legal description: (attached as
Exhibit "A") (the "Property").
Fring Cobort 1

Borrower further covenants and agrees to the following provisions:

- Payment. The Borrower promises to pay the principal and interest amount pursuant to the terms
 and conditions of the Note and this Mortgage, and any other reasonable charges or additional
 amounts set out in or secured by the Note and this Mortgage.
- 2. **Senior Mortgages.** No superior mortgage or the note secured by it will be modified without the consent of the Lender hereunder.
- 3. Tax Fund. In the event that the holder of a senior mortgage does not establish a fund for the

Mortgage Deed FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE CH 1 9 030809

1/3

1932216044 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

payment of insurance, property taxes, and any other such charges which may or may not become a lien against the Property, when they become due, the Borrower will be required to pay, in addition to and included with each periodic payment due under the Note secured by this Mortgage, a payment sufficient to provide a fund from which the same can be paid by the Lender when due.

- 4. Rights of Lender. In the event that the Borrower fails to carry out the covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of and the Lender's rights in the mortgaged property and any amounts so paid shall be added to the principal sum due the Lender hereunder.
- 5. **Assigned Rents.** As additional security hereunder, the Borrower hereby assigns to the Lender, the Borrower's rents of the Property, and upon default the same may be collected without the necessity of making entry upon the Property.
- 6. Acceleration upon Default. In the event that any condition of this Mortgage or any senior mortgage shall be in default for 30 days, the entire debt shall become immediately due and payable at the option of the Lender. The Lender shall be entitled to collect all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney a fees incurred.
- 7. **Power of Sale.** In the event of default under this Mortgage, the Lender may at its option foreclose and force a sale of the Property without a judic.al proceeding.
- 8. **Security Interest.** This Mortgage is also security for all other direct and contingent liabilities of the Borrower to the Lender that are due or become due and whether now existing or hereafter contracted.
- 9. **Insurance.** Borrower shall maintain adequate property insurance on the Property in such amounts, with such company and in such form of coverage acceptable to the cender, and the Lender shall be a named insured as its interest may appear.
- 10. **Preservation and Maintenance of Property.** The Borrower shall not commit waste or permit others to commit actual, permissive or constructive waste on the Property.
- 11. Lawful Authority and No Encumbrances. The Borrower further covenants and warrants to the Lender that the Borrower is indefeasibly seized of said land in fee simple; that the Borrower has lawful authority to mortgage said land and that said land is free and clear of all encumbrances except for encumbrances of record.
- 12. **Ownership Transfer.** In the event that the Borrower transfers ownership, be it either legal or equitable, or any security interest in the Property, whether voluntarily or involuntarily, the Lender may at its option declare the entire debt due and payable.
- 13. **Assignment.** The Borrower may assign all or any portion of this Agreement with written notice to

Mortgage Deed 2/3

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Lender. The Lender shall not assign this Agreement, in whole or in part, without the written consent of the Borrower.

- No Waiver. No party shall be deemed to have waived any provision of this Mortgage or the exercise of any rights held under this Mortgage unless such waiver is made expressly and in writing. Waiver by any party of a breach or violation of any provision of this Mortgage shall not constitute a waiver of any other subsequent breach or violation.
- 15. **Discharge.** Upon payment in full by the Borrower of the Note and all other instruments secured by this Mortgage, this Mortgage shall be terminated, and the Lender shall provide the Borrower the appropriate notice of termination.
- 16. Governing Law. This Mortgage shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of __II. ____, without giving effect to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

	Ryan		
K5	Kevin 😿 Slade		Paul R. Slade
113	Borrower Name	04	Lender Name
	N. S. Shuf Borrower Signature	· C	Lender Signa ture
	Witness Name		Witness Name
		_	Witness Signature

Mortgage Deed 3/3

1932216044 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Property of Cook County Clark's Office



1932216044 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF 124.
COUNTY OF COUNTY COOK
On this day, nersonally appeared before me, <u>Nevin</u> (yes) (ale, to me known to be the person(s) described in and who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she signed the same as his/her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed on this day of <u>Nov 13</u> , 20 <u>19</u>
Notary's Purblic Signature
My commission expires "OFFICIAL SEAL" NICHOLE F MISCH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES //8/2020

1932216044 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Order No.: CH19030809

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 14-32-214-040-1002 For Tax Map ID(s): 14-32-214-040-1002

UNIT 2 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMEN'S IN THE VEDADO CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24582350, IN THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST COARTER OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.